

No. 12-1493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,
Petitioner,
V.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, THE MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE OFFICERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

Jonathan E. Lowy
Elizabeth M. Burke
BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
840 First St. N.E., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-7319

Elliott Schulder
Counsel of Record
Amit R. Vora
David Schraub
Justin T. Lepp
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
eschulder@cov.com

December 2013

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Under the Federal Statutory Scheme, Prospective Firearms Purchasers Must Identify Themselves So That An Accurate Background Check Can Be Performed.....	7
A. The Basic Operation of the National Instant Background Check System (“NICS”)	7
B. The Statutory Scheme Assumes That Actual Purchasers of Firearms Will Be Subjected to Background Checks	10
II. The Straw Purchaser Rule Derives From the Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. § 922.....	13
A. The Actual Buyer of the Firearm Is the Firearm’s “Transferee”	13
B. A Purchaser’s Identity Is Always Material to the Lawfulness of the Sale	15

C.	The Straw Purchaser Rule Provides Clear Guidance and Avoids Unacceptable Constructions of the Statutory Text.....	17
III.	Prohibiting Straw Purchases Is Necessary to Prevent Gun Violence.....	21
A.	The Straw Purchaser Rule Keeps Guns Out of the Hands of Criminals.....	21
B.	The Gun Industry Itself Acknowledges That Straw Purchasing is Illegal and Dangerous, Even If The Ultimate Buyer Is Not Prohibited.....	29
C.	Straw Purchases of Firearms Fuel the Illegal International Trafficking of Weapons.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	20
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	7, 9, 28
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	15, 16-17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	17
<i>Shirley v. Glass</i> , 308 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2013).....	27, 28

<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 706 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 949 F.2d 1029 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 633 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 13-cr-129, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82352 (E.D. Va. June 11, 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 13-cr-129, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87858 (E.D. Va. June 20, 2013).....	30-31
<i>United States v. Klais</i> , 68 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 680 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13

<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 221 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , No. 6:13-cr-6004 (W.D.N.Y Mar. 14, 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 05-CR-216, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1878 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 11, 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5)	9, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	7, 9, 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(f).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	9
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536.....	<i>passim</i>
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	7
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iii)	8
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(d)	8
28 C.F.R. § 25.7(a)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Legislative History Material

H.R. Rep. No. 103-344 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1984.....	10, 22
--	--------

Other Authorities and Sources

David Andreatta & Bennett J. Loudon, <i>Spengler Was With Greece Woman When</i> <i>She Bought His Guns, Court Papers Allege,</i> Democrat & Chronicle (Dec. 29, 2012).....	4
---	---

Todd Bensman, <i>Gunrunners' Land of Plenty</i> , San Antonio Express News (Nov. 30, 2008).....	32, 33
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Brady Center Files Lawsuit against Gun Dealer, Purchaser, and Trafficker for Family of Thomas Wortham IV, Police Officer and Iraq War Veteran Killed with Straw Purchased Gun</i> , Press Release (Apr. 24, 2013).....	25
Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>The Illegal Supply of Firearms</i> , 29 Crime & Just. 319, 326 (2002).....	26
Guillermo Contreras, <i>The Buyers: Straw Purchases in the U.S. Profit From Murder in Mexico</i> , San Antonio Express News (Dec. 14, 2008).....	32, 34
Victoria E. Freile, <i>Human Remains, Chilling Note Found at Webster Crime Scene</i> , Democrat & Chronicle (Dec. 25, 2012).....	3
Tim Gaynor, <i>Following a Hit Man's Rifle to Mexico</i> , Reuters (Mar. 16, 2008).....	33
Caroline W. Harlow, <i>Firearm Use by Offenders</i> , Bureau of Statistics Special Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Nov. 2001)	26
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Agency</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 345 (1891).....	14

Donna L. Hovert & Jiaquan Xu, <i>Deaths: Preliminary Data for 2011 - Selected Causes</i> , National Vital Statistics Reports, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (2012).....	22
Eric Hrin, <i>Canton Woman Sentenced in Straw Purchase</i> , The Daily Review (Dec. 20, 2013).....	27
William J. Krouse, <i>How Many Guns Are in the United States?</i> , Congressional Research Service (2012).....	23
Jonathan Lowy, <i>Exporting Gun Violence: How Our Weak Gun Laws Arm Criminals in Mexico and America</i> , The Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence (Mar. 2009).....	33
Frank Main, <i>The Straw Purchasers: Don't Let This Happen to You</i> , The Chicago Sun-Times (Aug. 27, 2012)	25
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>Don't Lie for the Other Guy: The Firearm Industry's Anti-Straw Purchasing Program Fast Facts</i>	29
<i>Nonfatal Injury Report</i> , National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2012)	22
David Olinger, <i>Following the Guns</i> , The Denver Post (Aug. 1, 1999).....	24

David H. Pendle, <i>From Minnesota to Mexicali: Connecting the Dots with Trafficked Firearms</i> , 40-Dec. Prosecutor 30 (Winter 2011)	32, 34
Evan Perez, <i>An American Gun in Mexico</i> , Wall St. J. (May 21, 2011)	32
Liz Robbins & Joseph Goldstein, <i>Gunman Who Killed 2 Firefighters Left Chilling Note</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 25, 2012)	3
Dane Schiller, <i>Mexican Gangsters Buying Weapons in Houston</i> , Houston Chronicle (Nov. 30, 2008)	34
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the District of Colorado, <i>Stevie Marie Vigil Pleads Guilty To Purchasing Firearm For Evan Ebel</i> , Press Release (Oct. 22, 2013)	25
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Firearms Trafficking: U.S. Efforts to Combat Arms Trafficking to Mexico Face Planning and Coordination Challenges</i> (June 2009)	32
George M. Walsh & Mary Esch, <i>William Spengler’s Note Before Killing Webster Firefighters: Do What I Like Doing Best, Killing People</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 25, 2012)	3
Adam Winkler, <i>Who Gets a Gun?</i> , Los Angeles Times (Feb. 15, 2013)	26

Garen J. Wintemute, *Frequency of and Responses To Illegal Activity Related To Commerce In Firearms: Findings From The Firearms Licensee Survey*, 19 Inj. Prev. 369 (2013)..... 24
